IGCC capture units.  As efficiency improves further, coal plant retrofits loose market share to
NGCC capture conversions.  This is the same pattern seen above: the efficiency improvement
reduces the operating cost disadvantage gas plants experience as a result of their higher fuel
costs.  New, integrated NGCC capture units are not affected by this sensitivity analysis and do
not enter the mix of generating plants.  Equivalent improvements in retrofit costs do not have as
large an impact.  As investment and operating costs decline, retrofits of existing coal plant
increase, reducing the share of power new IGCC capture units generate.  Simultaneous
improvement in both retrofit costs and efficiencies combines these effects.  Note that new
pulverized coal plant retrofits never become a competitive investment option.

Table 5.6: Share of electricity generation in 2030 by technology for the initial CCS scenario
(CO2 emissions held constant at 1995 BAU levels from 2015 on) and four parametric analyses of
differences in CCS retrofit technology costs (investment plus all operating) and efficiencies
(expressed here as change in input fuel requirements) relative to baseline values.

 Share of Electricity Generation in 2030

Fuel Input -20% -40% 100% 100% -20%
Cost 100% 100% -20% -40% -20%

Base CCS
Scenario

Nuclear 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15

Existing Coal 0.30 0.37 0.28 0.28 0.34 0.29

New PC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

IGCC 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Existing Coal Retrofit 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.00

New PC Retrofit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

IGCC Retrofit 0.06 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00

IGCC+CCS 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.12 0.00 0.17

Gas 0.30 0.12 0.30 0.30 0.20 0.30

NGCC Retrofit 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00

NGCC+CCS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Renewables 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09

Other 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

These CCS sensitivity analyses showed that gas units with CO2 capture could be competitive
with their coal-fired counterparts when efficiency improvements reduced the impact of the price
difference between natural gas and coal.  More generally, fuel switching from coal to gas
provides an alternative to CCS.  Hence, the impact of natural gas prices on technology
penetration is worth exploring via its own sensitivity analysis.  Figure 5.7 compares the share of
generation in 2030 from conventional gas versus CCS units for the baseline CCS scenario plus
additional scenarios incorporating a 10 $/GJ markup in economy-wide natural gas prices as well